# OP \$115.00 22367

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/30/2010	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Clinton County Board of Hospital Trustees of Clinton Memorial Hospital on behalf of Clinton		110/31/2011	Board of Hospital Trustees: OHIO
Memorial Hospitals			

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RCHP-Wilmington, LLC	
Street Address:	103 Continental Place	
Internal Address:	Suite 410	
City:	Brentwood	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37027	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2236711	CMH REGIONAL HEALTH SYSTEM	
Registration Number:	3638235	FOSTER J. BOYD MD REGIONAL CANCER CENTER	
Registration Number:	3605855		
Registration Number:	3605856	THE COMPASSION TO COMFORT. THE TECHNOLOGY TO HEAL	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (615)244-6804 Phone: 615-850-8592

Email: emily.zibart@wallerlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0006

Correspondent Name: Emily J. Zibart Address Line 1: 511 Union Street Address Line 2: Suite 2700 Nashville, TENNESSEE 37219 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024653.13774 CLINTON #2 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Anne Tomlinson /Mary Anne Tomlinson/ Signature: Date: 11/07/2011 Total Attachments: 2

source=Clinton Assignment of Service Marks#page1.tif source=Clinton Assignment of Service Marks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0007

# ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARKS, SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS AND ACCOMPANYING GOODWILL

In connection with that certain asset purchase agreement dated November 17, 2010, the Clinton County Board of Hospital Trustees of Clinton Memorial Hospital, on behalf of Clinton Memorial Hospital ("Assignor"), hereby acknowledges its sale, assignment, and transfer to RCHP-Wilmington, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, all of the worldwide rights, title and interest of Assignor in and to those service marks, service mark applications and service mark registrations identified in Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Marks"), including: (i) any registrations resulting from the applications identified in Schedule A; (ii) all common law rights associated with the Marks; (iii) all rights and registrations for the Marks in any other country or locality worldwide; (iv) the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used and which is symbolized by the Marks; and (v) the resulting right to recover damages and profits for past, present or future infringements or unauthorized use thereof, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and expense of Assignee, any papers, instruments and assignments reasonably necessary to vest in Assignee all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks and the applications and any resulting registrations therefor and/or to provide evidence to support such assignment in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

The parties have executed this acknowledgment of assignment effective as of October 31, 2011.

### **ASSIGNOR:**

Clinton County Board of Hospital Trustees of Clinton Memorial Hospital, on behalf of Clinton Memorial Hospital

Name: WILLIAM E BAECKER

By: William & Baeckl

Title: CFO

### **ASSIGNEE:**

RCHP-Wilmington, LLC

Name: John M. Rutledge

Title: President & COO

4612162.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0008

# **SCHEDULE A**

	MARK	REG. NO.	CLASS	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
1.	Ć CMH	2,236,711	042	A <del>pr</del> il 6, 1999	Health care and hospital services
2.	FOSTER J. BOYD MD REGIONAL CANCER CENTER (standard characters	3,638,235	044	June 16, 2009	Health care and medical services.
3.		3,605,855	044	April 14, 2009	Health care and medical services.
4.	THE COMPASSION TO COMFORT. THE TECHNOLOGY TO HEAL. (standard characters)	3,605,856	044	April 14, 2009	Health care and medical services.

4612162.1

**RECORDED: 11/07/2011** 

Page 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004656 FRAME: 0009